

No. 02-575

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NIKE, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MARC KASKY,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of California**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PRODUCT
LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
Of Counsel:

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC.
1850 Centennial Park Drive
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300

STEVEN G. BRODY*
JEANETTE M. VIGGIANO
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 556-2100

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REITERATE AND REINFORCE ITS DEFINITION OF COMMERCIAL SPEECH AS “SPEECH THAT DOES NO MORE THAN PROPOSE A COMMERCIAL TRANSACTION”	5
A. Precedent Supports Continued Use of the “No More Than” Definition, and Provides No Justification for the California Court’s Definition.....	5
B. The “No More Than” Definition Serves the Underlying Purpose of the Commercial Speech Doctrine	7
C. The “No More Than” Definition Properly Excludes Speech that Is Part of a Public Discussion or Debate.....	9
D. Reaffirmation of the “No More Than” Definition Will Not Unduly Restrict Government’s Regulation of Health and Safety Statements.....	12
II. THE CALIFORNIA COURT’S DECISION, IF UPHELD, WILL PROVIDE AN UNACCEPTABLE BOON TO THE PLAINTIFFS’ BAR.....	14
A. The Decision Below Creates a New Category of Lucrative Lawsuits that Primarily Will Benefit Plaintiffs’ Lawyers	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Decision Below Encourages the Plaintiffs’ Bar to Increase Its Use of the Media to Influence the Outcome of Litigation.....	17
1. Examples of Prior Use of the Media by the Plaintiffs’ Bar to Influence Litigation.....	18
a. “Sudden Unintended Acceleration” by Audi Cars.....	18
b. Silicone Breast Implants.....	20
c. Norplant.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	8
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Gustafson v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 123 S. Ct. 870 (2003)	15
<i>CPC Int'l, Inc. v. Skippy, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	5
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	9
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	9, 11
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	11
<i>Goldberg v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 939 (Cal. 2002).....	6, 7
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. MCA Records, Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	10, 11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	10
<i>In re Norplant Contraceptive Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2002).....	24
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	8
<i>S.O.C., Inc. v. County of Clark</i> , 152 F.3d 1136, amended by 160 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357, 122 S. Ct. 1497 (2002)	5, 12
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	10
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	5, 12
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	5, 8, 14
<i>Wood v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 82 S.W.3d 849 (Ky. 2002).....	15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	13
 STATUTES:	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204 (West 2003).....	16
Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 1021.5 (West 2003).....	17
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
A “Sleazy” Attack, Wall St. J. Eur., Feb. 19, 1997, at 10, available at 1997 WL-WSJE 3806723.....	21
Ann Davis, <i>Plaintiffs: We’ll Junk “Junk Science” Tag</i> , Nat’l L.J., Dec. 2, 1996, at A6, available at LEXIS, News Library, Papers File	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bonner R. Cohen, <i>Scaring Up Money with False Attacks on Science</i> , Knight Ridder/Trib. Bus. News, Sept. 20, 2000, available at LEXIS, News Library, Papers File.....	21
Charles Ornstein, <i>Norplant Company Agrees to Settle Suits</i> , Dallas Morning News, Aug. 26, 1999, available at LEXIS, News Library, Papers File	24
David K. Martin, <i>Truth Prevails Over “Junk Science”</i> , Chi. Trib., Sept. 2, 1998, at 25, available at 1998 WL 2891543	21
Gina Kolata, <i>Panel Confirms No Major Illness Tied to Implants</i> , N.Y. Times, June 21, 1999, at A1, available at 1999 WL 30483238	22
Gina Kolata, <i>Will the Lawyers Kill Off Norplant?</i> , N.Y. Times, May 28, 1995, § 3, at 1, available at LEXIS, News Library, Northeast File	23
James R. Healey & David Kiley, <i>PR Company Comes Up with 2 Campaigns Taking SUVs to Task</i> , USA Today, Jan. 24, 2003, at 3B, available at LEXIS, News Library, Major Papers File	20
Leslie Laurence, <i>Your Perfect Birth Control . . . Blocked?</i> , Glamour, Sept. 1999	23
Michael Fumento, <i>A Confederacy of Boobs: How Special Interests, Assorted Ideologues, and a Sensationalist Press Torpedoed Breast Implants and Now Threaten Other Medical Devices</i> , Reason Magazine, Oct. 1995, available at LEXIS, News Library, Magazine File	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael Fumento, <i>Dwindling Implant Returns</i> , Wash. Times, Dec. 28, 1998, at A17, available at 1998 WL 3467312	21
Michael Fumento, <i>The FDA's Panel Did Not Recommend the Ban of Silicone Breast Implants</i> , Wash. Times, Jan. 21, 1999, at A18, available at 1999 WL 3076271	21
Peter W. Huber, <i>Galileo's Revenge: Junk Science in the Courtroom</i> (Basic Books 1991)	19
Peter W. Huber, <i>Junk Science in the Courtroom</i> , Forbes, July 8, 1991, at 68, available at 1991 WL 2802206	20
Peter W. Huber, <i>Manufacturing the Audi Scare</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 18, 1989, available at 1989 WL-WSJ 457495	19
Walter Olson, <i>It Didn't Start with Dateline NBC</i> , Nat'l Review, June 21, 1993, available at http://www.walterolson.com/articles/crashtests.html	19
